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3

LOCATION
1203 Ambassador Blvd
St. Louis, Missouri 63132
United States

ADMISSION TO PREVIEW 
$20 – Admits one

$80 – Admits two and includes auction catalogue

AUCTION
Sunday	 |	 5 May 2019	 |	 11:00 a.m.

Admission to the auction is open to registered bidders and qualified media only. 

Doors open at 9:00 a.m. for auction attendees in advance of the auction start.

BIDDER REGISTRATION – $100
Bidder registration includes an auction catalogue and admission for two to the 

preview and both auction days. Please note that  a discounted registration rate 

is available for bidders interested in attending the Sunday auction only. Please 

contact our Client Service department for further details.

GENERAL INQUIRIES
+1 519 352 4575

info@rmsothebys.com

ONSITE CONTACT
Wednesday, 1 May–Monday, 6 May 

+1 734 660 0015
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It is our distinct honor to offer the collection of Fred F. 
Guyton Jr. in St. Louis this May. A beloved fixture of the 
collector car hobby, Fred was well known and respected 
within collecting and car club circles, having amassed his 
renowned collection over more than four decades. He 
was a proud St. Louisan, and we are delighted to present 
his 60 Veteran, Brass, and Classic Era automobiles and 
numerous automobilia items at the site of his esteemed 
collection. 

After graduating from the University of Illinois College of 
Fine & Applied Arts in 1961 with a Bachelor of Architecture, 
Fred Guyton spent a year in the Peace Corps before 
his induction into the U.S. Army, where he served as a 
helicopter pilot. After discharge, Fred moved to St. Louis 
and began his illustrious career as an architect, which 
culminated in his co-founding of the world-renowned 
architectural firm Peckham Guyton Albers & Viets, Inc. 
(PGAV), where he continued to work until his passing in 
2018. During Fred’s 35 years as Chairman of PGAV, he 
led the development of landmark projects around the 
globe, including Busch Gardens Williamsburg & Tampa, 

Anheuser-Busch World Headquarters, and Universal 
Studios Theme Parks. Mr. Guyton was also active in civic 
works and was appointed by a succession of St. Louis 
mayors to numerous posts of local importance.  

Fred’s architectural accomplishments celebrate the 
intersection between form and function, demonstrating 
how considerate design can create captivating and 
multifaceted visitor experiences. An avid hobbyist 
and true student of history, his passion for vehicles 
and their historical value is evident throughout his 
collection. Beginning with the dawn of the automobile 
and culminating in the immediate pre-war period, 
the collection is displayed chronologically, presenting 
visitors with a journey through automotive history. Both 
American and European automobiles were chosen for 
their historical significance, bringing to light the best of 
the era’s technological advancements and engineering. 
Fred Guyton’s passion for historical pursuits is also 
reflected in discernable areas within his automobilia 
collection, with an entire room in his facility dedicated to 
WWI and WWII aviation and naval ephemera, as well as 
an exceptional automotive library alongside the world’s 
most comprehensive collection of Minic clockwork toy 
cars and countless other collectibles.  

FRED 
GUYTON



5

We certainly look forward to welcoming you to the Guyton 
Collection in St. Louis this May as we celebrate Fred’s 
vision for an immersive experience of automotive history.

Mason’s Garage

The logo on the back cover of this catalogue was hand 
drawn by Fred Guyton, evoking a classic car experience 
he enjoyed with a friend overseas while hunting for 
cars in England. A part of the family collection for many 
years, the Mason’s Garage logo is quite fitting in light of 
the collection’s complete presentation of Duesenberg 
history, from the Mason motor car through to the mighty 
Model J.



staple worth sampling, and this unique dish can be found in 
the city’s Italian neighborhood, referred to as The Hill. 

For those interested in local history, stop by the Missouri 
History Museum. Located in St. Louis and operated by the 
Missouri Historical Society, the Museum offers a broad 
range of collections and exhibits celebrating the state’s rich 
history. Visitors seeking a truly unique experience should 
pay a visit to The Butterfly House, located just outside St. 
Louis in Chesterfield. This butterfly zoo, operated by the 
Missouri Botanical Gardens, features an 8,000-square foot 
conservatory that is home to roughly 80 species of nearly 
2,000 butterflies. 

There is no shortage of activities for you and your guests to 
enjoy during your stay in St. Louis this May. Please feel free 
to reach out to our Client Service team for travel and lodging 
recommendations as well as great places to visit during 
your visit to historic St. Louis. We look forward to welcoming 
you to The Guyton Collection sale!

Welcome to St. Louis, the Gateway to the West! 
Conveniently located 10 minutes from St. Louis Lambert 
International Airport and 20 minutes from downtown, a visit 
to the Guyton Collection auction provides attendees with an 
opportunity to explore the spectacular sites of the city.

During your visit, make a point to visit the Gateway Arch 
National Park, St. Louis’ most iconic landmark. Travel to 
its apex for breathtaking views of the city and across the 
Mississippi River to Illinois. Downtown, visit the world-
famous Budweiser Brewery. This stunning campus has 
brewed the renowned American-style pale lager since 1876. 
Budweiser offers factory tours allowing visitors to observe 
the brewing process, meet the famous Clydesdale horses, 
and enjoy a beer and a bite in their wonderful beer garden. 

From fantastic barbecue to some of the best Italian food 
west of the Mississippi, the city offers a wide variety of 
exceptional dining options. Toasted ravioli is a St. Louis 
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ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI
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PARKING INFORMATION
 
Saturday & Sunday | 4–5 May 2019
Local parking is available at nearby businesses to the 
auction venue. Local parking assistants will be onsite 
and available to direct you.

Staenberg Family Complex 
(Jewish Community Center)
2 Millstone Campus Drive
St. Louis, Missouri 63146

RM Sotheby’s guests are asked to park in the North 
Pavilion Lot at the back of the property. Signage and 
parking attendants will be onsite to guide you.
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BIDDER REGISTRATION
Bidding Requirements:
• Driver’s License or Passport Identification
• Credit Card
• Bank Letter (please visit rmsothebys.com/bid for acceptable formats)
• Dealer License (if registering as a dealer)

We offer multiple bidding options should you choose to register, including:

ONSITE AND ADVANCE ONSITE REGISTRATION
Clients wishing to attend the sale can register on the preview and auction days by visiting 
the Registration Desk. You will be expected to present all listed bidding requirements and 
pay the $100 registration fee. Should you prefer, you may register in advance to avoid 
onsite queues. To do this, please visit rmsothebys.com/bid or contact Client Service at  
+1 519 352 4575.

TELEPHONE REGISTRATION
If you are unable to attend the sale, we offer telephone bidding services free of charge. An 
RM Sotheby’s representative will call you at the phone numbers you provided approximately 
three to five lots before the lot of interest comes up for sale. They will then act as your 
liaison to the live bidding environment and place bids on your behalf, per your instruction. 
To register for phone bidding, please visit rmsothebys.com/bid or contact Client Service at 
+1 519 352 4575.

ABSENTEE REGISTRATION
Alternatively, you may prefer to leave a maximum bid with us in advance of the sale, which 
is known as an Absentee Bid. An RM Sotheby’s representative will then represent this bid 
in the live auction room, bidding up to your maximum until you have either won the lot or 
your bid has been surpassed. To register as an absentee bidder, please visit our website at 
rmsothebys.com/bid or contact Client Service at +1 519 352 4575.

INTERNET REGISTRATION
Unlike in other online auctions, you can bid in real time during the live auction. The online 
bidding application will launch when the auction is scheduled to begin. Clients looking to 
bid over the Internet are urged to register in advance, as they will be required to create an 
account (username and password) prior to choosing the auction for which they wish to 
register. Please visit rmsothebys.com/bid and click on “Internet Bidding” to create your 
account and register for the sale.

CLIENT SERVICE
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t: +1 260 927 9797
m: +1 260 316 7740
jpresley@rmsothebys.com

JERA 
PRESLEY

t: +1 310 559 4575
m: +1 562 852 8652
srhoads@rmsothebys.com

SUMMER 
RHOADS

MADELINE
BAKER

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 905 442 5426
mbaker@rmsothebys.com

LYDIA
THOMPSON

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 818 456 7693
lthompson@rmsothebys.com 

AZAR 
KHOSROWSHAHI

t: +1 310 559 4575
m: +1 215 806 7818
azar@rmsothebys.com

RECOMMENDED 
ACCOMMODATIONS
Should you need assistance with accommodations, 
please contact Madeline Baker, one of our Client 
Liaisons, at +1 519 352 4575 or mbaker@rmsothebys.
com. The following recommended hotels are all within a 
short drive to the auction venue:

Chase Park Plaza
212 Kingshighway Blvd
St. Louis, Missouri 63108
+1 314 633 3000

The Ritz-Carlton, St. Louis 
100 Carondelet Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
+1 314 863 6300

Hilton St. Louis Frontenac
1335 S Lindbergh Blvd
Frontenac, Missouri 63131
+1 314 993 1100

CLIENT SERVICE
RM Sotheby’s has a world-renowned support team that 
prides itself on providing the best experience possible 
to our clients. If you would like to register to bid or order 
catalogues, or if you have any questions about logistical 
processes, shipping, registrations, or general inquiries, our 
team is here to help.
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SUNDAY, 5 MAY 2019 GUYTON COLLECTION ALL LOTS OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE

Visit rmsothebys.com for additional photography where available.

501 
MIRRORED ROOM 
DIVIDER
70 x 55 in.

$75 – $100

502 
INDUSTRIAL-STYLE TABLE 
WITH DRAWERS
37 x 72 x 24 in.

$100 – $150

503 
PAIR OF LIGHTED GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

34 x 60 x 20 in.

$100 – $150

504 
PAIR OF LIGHTED GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES
34 x 60 x 20 in.

$100 – $150

507 
THREE LARGE 
JEWELRY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

Two identical large units  
(48 x 20 x 42) with storage at 
the rear, paired with a matching 
unit (62 x 20 x 42) on an angle.

$200 – $250

510 
LARGE JEWELRY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

A large angular set with storage 
cabinets at the rear.  
Wired for illumination. 
5 x 23 x 3.5 feet 

$400 – $500

505 
THREE GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

Two measure 84 x 48 x 18 in.  
One measures 38.5 x 70 x 18.5 in.

$150 – $200

508 
PAIR OF WOODEN 
CREDENZAS
30 x 71.5 x 20 in.

$200 – $250 

511 
CHEVROLET BEL AIR COUCH AND 
DECORATIVE GAUGE CLUSTER
Features illuminated tail lights and radio 
with suede-like upholstery. Gauge cluster 
includes illuminated instrumentation. 

$2,500 – $4,500

506 
PAIR OF LARGE 
JEWELRY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

42 x 48 x 20 in.

$100 – $150

509 
THREE GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES
Capable of interior lighting, with 
glass interior shelving included. 
20 × 60 × 37 in.

$200 – $250
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513 
THREE DOUBLE-SIDED 
GLASS DISPLAY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

Two measure 73 × 97 × 24 in. 
One measures 73 × 52 × 24 in.

$150 – $200 

514 
WOODEN CREDENZA
30 × 72 × 20 in.

$150 – $200 

515
GLASS DISPLAY CASE 
20 × 60 × 37 in.

$100 – $150 

516
ROTATING GLASS 
DISPLAY CASE
40 × 36.5 × 22 in.

$150 – $200

520
THREE WOODEN 
DISPLAY STANDS WITH 
PLEXIGLAS COVERS 
37 × 32 × 32 in., each

$150 – $200

518
PAIR OF WOODEN 
END TABLES
29.5 × 27.5 × 17.5 in., each

$200 – $300

522
DISPLAY STAND WITH 
PLEXIGLAS COVER
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

48 × 50 × 25 in.

$100 – $150

517 
PAIR OF GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

$100 – $150

521 
PAIR OF WOODEN 
END TABLES
24 × 16 × 12 in., each

$200 – $300

519 
PAIR OF KNOLL 
PLATNER ARM CHAIRS 
AND SIDE TABLE

$1,000 – $1,500

523 
LIGHTED GLASS 
DISPLAY CASE
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

76 × 30 × 18 in.

$100 – $150

512 
LARGE BOARDROOM TABLE
192 × 60 in.

$500 – $750
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524
LIGHTED GLASS 
DISPLAY CASE
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

76 × 30 × 18 in.

$100 – $150

528
VINTAGE METAL 
STORAGE UNIT
75.5 × 48.5 × 15 in.

$150 – $200

532
WOODEN SHELVING 
UNIT WITH TELEVISION 
CABINET
95 × 141 × 19.5 in.

$200 – $300

526
THEATRICAL WOODEN 
STAIRCASE
61 in. tall

$100 – $150

530
PAIR OF WOODEN 
BOOKCASES
94 × 52 × 14 in.

$200 – $300

534
PAIR OF WOODEN 
BOOKCASES WITH 
GLASS DOORS
91 × 45 × 17.5 in.

$200 – $300

525 
PAIR OF MODERN 
INDUSTRIAL-STYLE 
WOODEN CREDENZAS
29 × 48 × 19 in.

$200 – $300

529 
PAIR OF WOODEN 
CREDENZAS
30 × 70 × 20.5 in.

$250 – $350

533 
THREE WOODEN PLINTHS
36 in.

$100 – $150

527 
PAIR OF WOODEN 
CREDENZAS
30 × 70 × 20.5 in.

$250 – $350

531 
ROUND WOODEN TABLE 
WITH COLUMN BASE
65 in. dia.

$100 – $150

535 
PAIR OF WOODEN 
CREDENZAS WITH 
GLASS DOORS
36 × 91 × 19 in.

$200 – $300
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536
PAIR OF INDUSTRIAL-
STYLE CARTS AND SHELF
53 × 28.5 in.

$200 – $300

540
ROUND PLASTIC 
PICNIC TABLES WITH 
APPROX. 40 CHAIRS

$100 – $150

544
PAIR OF OMNI 
LIGHTED SHELVES
OMNI

72 × 33 × 18.5 in.

$200 – $300

538
THREE MODERN 
WOODEN BENCHES

$150 – $200

542
WOODEN BOOKCASE 
WITH GLASS DOORS
*CONTENTS NOT INCLUDED

90 × 87 in.

$200 – $250

537 
SET OF MARBLE TABLES
Three hightop tables and 
three coffee tables.

$500 – $600

541 
PEWTER PRESIDENTIAL 
FIGURINES WITH 
DISPLAY CABINET
Display cabinet includes 
pewter presidents from 
Washington to Ford.

$100 – $150

545 
OUTDOOR CANOPY BAR 

WITH STORAGE UNITS 
AND MINI FRIDGE

$1,000 – $1,500

539 
PAIR OF GLASS 
DISPLAY CASES

$100 – $150

543 
PAIR OF WOODEN  
SLATE-TOP CREDENZAS
26 × 74.5 × 18 in.

$300 – $400
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Visit rmsothebys.com for additional photography where available.

547
SNAP-ON TOOL 
CABINET WITH 
ASSORTED TOOLS

$300 – $400

552
RESTORED ELECTRIC 
HORNS
Several are mounted 
and electrified.

$500 – $600

550
WORK BENCH WITH VICE

$150 – $200

554
AUTOJUMBLER 
ASSORTMENT
Various auto parts, spares, 
and collectibles. 

$800 – $1,000

548 
SNAP-ON TOOL 
CABINET WITH 
ASSORTED TOOLS

$400 – $500

553 
BRASS-ERA SIDEVIEW AND 
TIRE-MOUNTED MIRRORS

$200 – $300

549 
ROTARY REVOLUTION 
9,000-LBS. DRIVE-ON 
CAR LIFT
*CAR NOT INCLUDED

$1,000 – $1,200

551
BRASS ERA PARTS 
AND SPARES
Includes Stewart speedometer, 
Stromberg carburetor, mounted 
grease guns, and battery box.

$400 – $500

555 
ACRYLIC CLASSIC 
CAR EMBLEMS

$50 – $75

546
SNAP-ON 
30-GALLON PARTS 
WASHER AND 
DEGREASER

$200 – $300
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556
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
MILLION DOLLAR 
1967 TEAM PHOTO
Signed by Red Schoendienst, 
Hall of Fame 1989. 
28.5 × 30.5 in.

$400 – $600

560
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
JERSEY, SIGNED BY 
BOB GIBSON

$100 – $150

564
COOPERSTOWN 
BASEBALL BAT 
CELEBRATING 
SPORTSMAN’S PARK
Autographed by Stan Musial.

$100 – $150

558
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS SIGNED 
DECORATIVE HOME PLATE, 2005
Celebrating the final season of Busch 
Stadium in 2005. Includes numerous 
autographs of important St. Louis Cardinals 
and individuals from the Cardinals’ history. 

$600 – $800

562
JOE DIMAGGIO AND 
MICKEY MANTLE SIGNED 
PHOTOGRAPH
Believed to be an original 
autographed photo of two 
Yankee legends: Joe DiMaggio 
and Mickey Mantle.

$300 – $400

566
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
MEMORABILIA
*SHELVING UNIT NOT INCLUDED

Includes various bobbleheads, 
stadium model, small bats, 
figurines, and more.

$300 – $400

557 
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS JACK 
BUCK COLLECTIBLES
Large framed booth photograph. 
Signed and framed wording from 
his September 11th broadcast.

$200 – $300

561 
NEW YORK YANKEES 
LEGENDS SIGNED AND 
FRAMED PHOTOGRAPH
Legendary Yankees from the ’50s  
and ’60s. Includes Mickey Mantle,  
Billy Martin, Joe DiMaggio, 
and Whitey Ford. 

$300 – $400

565 
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS WORLD 
SERIES COLLECTIBLES
Includes World Series tickets from 
2005 and 2011, pennant, and more.

$100 – $150

559 
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
PENNANT AND JERSEY, 
SIGNED BY LOU BROCK
A desirable piece of St. 
Louis Cardinals’ history.

$250 – $450

563 
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
SIGNED BASEBALL BAT
Celebrating St. Louis Cardinals 
Centennial. Signatures include  
Stan Musial, Ozzie Smith, Lou Brock, 
 and more. 51 of 1992.

$400 – $600

567 
PAIR OF STADIUM-STYLE 
WOODEN BENCHES
73 in. long

$200 – $300
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568
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
STADIUM COLLECTIBLES 
AND FRAMED 
PHOTOGRAPHS

$100 – $150

572
BASEBALL BAT MASCOT

$400 – $500

576
PERIOD ORIGINAL ACCESSORY MASCOTS
Includes “Bird in Hand,” “Old Bill,” 
English policeman, and more.

$2,000 – $2,500

570
MICHELOB GOLF 
CLUB BAG
Appropriately branded 
with an iconic St. Louis/
Annheuser-Busch product.

$75 – $100

574
COLLECTION OF 
RECREATION MASCOTS
Includes mascot designs 
of Stutz, Hispano-Suiza, 
Minerva, Cadillac, and other 
accessory mascots.

$250 – $350

569 
BASEBALL HALL OF 
FAME COLLECTIBLES
Framed images of celebrated 
Cardinals legends including 
Ty Cobb among others.

$100 – $150

573 
FRANKLIN MINT 
RECREATION CAR MASCOTS
Includes Minerva, Franklin, 
Vauxhall, Packard, 
Cadillac, and more.

$200 – $300

577 
BOYCE MOTO-METER 
COLLECTION
Mostly mounted on dogbones 
or winged caps.

$900 – $1,000

571 
ST. LOUIS CARDINALS 
MEMORABILIA WITH 
SHELVING UNIT
Includes jerseys, commemorative 
figurines, vintage 
advertisments, and more.

$500 – $700

575 
AMERICAN MARQUE 
ORIGINAL MASCOTS
Includes Essex, Franklin, 
Pierce-Arrow, and Cadillac.

$500 – $600

578 
THREE PRODUCT-
BRANDED MASCOTS
Includes Pyrene fire 
extinguishers, Bosch equipment, 
and a Stutz-branded guidelight. 

$600 – $800
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579
CONTORTIONIST 
MASCOT
Bronze

$700 – $800

583
COACHBUILDER 
REFERENCE BOOKS
Including The Beaulieu 
Encyclopedia of the Automobile 
and Richard Adatto’s From 
Passion to Perfection.

$600 – $800

587
ASSORTMENT OF 
MOTORING BOOKS

$400 – $500

581
AUBURN AND 
CORD BOOKS
A complete set of the 
most important titles.

$400 – $600

585
ASSORTMENT OF 
PRIMARILY AMERICAN 
MOTORING BOOKS

$400 – $500

589
ASSORTMENT OF 
MOTORING BOOKS

$500 – $600

580 
SCARF DANCER MASCOT
Ankle has been repaired.

$700 – $900

584 
MERCEDES-BENZ LIBRARY
Includes both volumes of Jan Melin’s 
Mercedes-Benz: The Supercharged 
8-Cylinder Cars of the 1930s 
and other significant titles.

$700 – $900

588 
ASSORTMENT OF 
MOTORING BOOKS

$500 – $600

582 
EUROPEAN MARQUE 
REFERENCE BOOKS
Includes Angelo Tito Anselmi’s 
Isotta Fraschini, Johnnie Green’s 
The Legendary Hispano Suiza, and 
Emilio Polo’s La Hispano-Suiza.

$600 – $800

586 
ASSORTMENT OF 
PRIMARILY EUROPEAN 
MOTORING BOOKS
Includes substantial 
selection of Ferrari titles.

$600 – $700

590 
MILITARY AND 
AVIATION BOOKS

$100 – $150



591
AUTOMOTIVE ART 
BOOKS AND CALENDARS

$100 – $150

595
JUSTICE AND STRENGTH 
LION MASCOT
Silver-plated bronze 

$800 – $900

599
THREE ROLLS-ROYCE  
MASCOTS, ONE 
KNEELING

$600 – $800

593
PEBBLE BEACH 
CONCOURS 
D’ELEGANCE BOOKS

$400 – $500

597
ELF WITH CIGAR MASCOT
Brass

$600 – $700

601
COLLECTION OF 
CORGI TOYS

$300 – $400

592 
VINTAGE MOTORING 
BOOKS

$300 – $400

596 
PEACOCK MASCOT 
BY FABRICATION 
FRANCAISE
Nickel-plated bronze 

$800 – $900

600 
THREE ROLLS-ROYCE 
MASCOTS
Two are mounted on 
wooden plinths.

$600 – $800

594 
SCHNEIDER TROPHY 
SEAPLANE MASCOT
Chrome-plated brass

$700 – $900

598 
ROLLS-ROYCE 
SPIRIT OF ECSTASY 
MASCOT, 1929–1935
Nickle-plated brass

$700 – $800

602 
FERRARI MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

18
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603
LARGE-SCALE ENZO 
FERRARI MODEL AND 
OTHER SMALL-SCALE 
FERRARI MODELS

$200 – $300

607
BENTLEY AND ROLLS-
ROYCE MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

611
NUMBERED ARTWORK 
BY TOM OVERTON
Numbered 11/500, framed. 
Numbered 12/500, unframed.

$25 – $50

605
MERCEDES-BENZ 
MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES, 
PREDOMINANTLY 1:43

$150 – $200

609
COLLECTION OF 
AMERICAN CLASSICS 
MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$250 – $350

613
ASSORTED AUTOMOTIVE 
POSTERS

$100 – $150

604 
SPORTS AND RACING 
CAR MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $300

608 
COLLECTION OF 1:43 SCALE 
MINICHAMPS MODELS

$400 – $500

612 
MOTORE ALFA ROMEO 
BY DAN MCCRARY
Numbered 20/500.

$25 – $50

606 
PORSCHE MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES, 
PREDOMINANTLY 1:43

$150 – $200

610
FORD GT DESIGN 
PORTFOLIO BY 
CAMILO PARDO

$100 – $150

614 
ORIGINAL 1932 ST. LOUIS 
INTERNATIONAL AIR 
RACES POSTER BY CARL 
WALTER; ALLIED PRINTING
Accompanied by Missouri 
Historical Society authentication.

 $500 – $700

19
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615
BOB RIEGEL TEXAS 
DISCOUNT GAS 
STATION PAINTING
50.5 × 64 in.

$600 – $700

619
DECORATIVE TIN SIGNS

$400 – $500

623
FERRARI CMC RACING 
TRANSPORTER WITH 
RACING CARS AND 
MECHANICS
Includes competition California 
Spider, GTO, SWB, and more.

$700 – $800

617
LARGE ANHEUSER-
BUSCH CLOCK TOWER
82 in.

$200 – $250

621
HELIOS HAIR 
GROWTH KIT
Appears to be a complete kit.

$100 – $150

625
LAMBORGHINI MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$300 – $400

616 
DECORATIVE ITEMS 
AND DESK PIECES

$100 – $150

620 
BUS STATION DOUBLE-SIDED 
ORIGINAL PORCELAIN SIGN

$400 – $500

624 
1960S CAR MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$300 – $400

618 
THREE DECORATIVE 
GAS STATION LAMPS

$150 – $200

622 
ANTIQUE WINDOW WITH 
WOODEN SHUTTERS
95 × 47.5 × 6.5 in.

$100 – $150

626 
ASSORTED MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$100 – $150
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627
COLLECTION OF 
CORGI TOYS

$250 – $350

631
ASSORTED CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

635
ART DECO MOTORING 
BY LINDA GREEN
The image is mostly ink 
with watercolor and silver 
enhancements.  
Watercolor on paper. 
24 × 30.5 in.

$400 – $600

629
FORD GT40 AND 
SHELBY MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$250 – $300

633
PAIR OF BUGATTI 
MODELS

$50 – $75

637
ROLLS-ROYCE SILVER GHOST 
BY CHARLES MAHER
Arcylic on canvas. 15 × 27 in.

$900 – $1,100

628 
RACING CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

632 
COLLECTION OF 
AVIATION MODELS

$100 – $150

636 
THE GRAND EUROPEAN 
TOUR BY BARRY ROWE
Oil on canvas. 20 × 24 in.

$900 – $1,100

630 
ASSORTED MINIATURE 
DIORAMA MODELS

$100 – $150

634 
WOODBLOCK PRINTS 
BY PETER HELCK
Numbers 7 and 8 from a set  
of etchings. 18 × 22 in.

$400 – $600
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638
TIME MACHINE BY 
GEORGE ANGELINI
Hispano-Suiza and Rolls-
Royces are depicted at a 
CCCA concours. 
Arcylic on canvas

$1,000 – $1,200

641
ROLLS-ROYCE 
COLLECTIBLES
*STAND NOT INCLUDED

Includes Rolls-Royce 
Owners’ Club badges, 
service towels and blankets, 
tool roll, and more.

$750 – $1,000

645
DUESENBERG 
MODELS AND 
COLLECTIBLES
*SHELVING UNIT NOT INCLUDED

Includes assorted badges, 
cufflinks, and more.

$500 – $600

643
AUTOMOBILE BADGES 
COLLECTION
Primarily of French origin.

$400 – $600

646
LARGE CLOCKWORK 
TOY CAR
15 in. long

$400 – $600

642 
DOOLITTLE RAID 
COLLECTIBLES
The famous raid on Tokyo is 
memorialized with a signed 
photograph by co-pilot Richard Cole, 
a large print with printed signatures 
of all the Doolittle Raiders, a framed 
newspaper, and a framed B-25 print 
signed by J.H. Doolittle himself.

$200 – $300

640 
SPORTING BENTLEY 
COLLECTIBLES WITH 
DISPLAY CASE
Includes multiple W.O. and Blower 
Bentley models, Ruddspeed 
decanter, flask, Brewster desk piece, 
and Embiricos Bentley model.

$600 – $800

639 
JIM BEAM DUESENBERG 
DECANTERS
Four Jim Beam decanters based 
on Duesenberg models.  
17 in. long, each

$100 – $150

644 
MERCEDES-BENZ 
RADIATOR AND GRILLE 
GUARD WITH BADGES
Primarily AAA and of 
Germanic origin.

$800 – $1,000

647 
ROLLS-ROYCE 1:43 
SCALE MODELS
Various models and manufacturers.

$600 – $800
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651
VINTAGE MARKLIN RACING 
MERCEDES-BENZ TOYS WITH 
MODELS AND DISPLAY CASE
Four Mercedes-Benz Silver Arrows are joined 
by a large Marklin streamliner, a detailed SL 
motor, three iconic SLs – 722, the Uhlenhaut 
Coupe, and a 300SL Carrera Panamericana.

$400 – $600

655
1934 PACKARD TWELVE 
BY CHARLES MAHER
Arcylic on canvas. 32 × 26 in.

$600 – $800

649
THE HISTORY OF CORVETTE 
MODEL COLLECTION 
WITH DISPLAY CASE
From C1 to C6, including Grand 
Sports, Stingrays, and more.

$400 – $500

653
OVERLAND RADIATOR 
GRILLE TOY COLLECTION
1:43 scale. Models of primarily 
Brooklin cars with caravans. 

$800 – $1,000

657
BUGATTI GRAND PRIX 
BY GERALD FREEMAN
Arcylic on canvas. 
27.5 × 23.5 in.

$600 – $800

648 
MINIATURE BUGATTI MODELS
Primarily 1:43 scale. Emphasis on 
sporting and grand prix models.

$1,200 – $1,400

652 
FORD TRI-MOTOR MODEL
AM Models

42 in. wingspan

$700 – $900

656
MUSTANGS BY STAN STOKES
Depicts the inspiration for the Ford Mustang, the P-51 Mustang.  
Arcylic on canvas. 32 × 43 in.

$1,200 – $1,800

650 
SPORTING BUGATTI MODELS 
WITH DISPLAY CASE
Largest model is 1:18 scale. Includes 
various Atlantics, 1939 Le Mans-
winner, Type 57s, through to the 
modern EB110 and Veyron.

$300 – $400

654 
BUGATTI GRAND PRIX 
BY BOB MURRAY
A racing scene, likely in Monaco.  
Pastel on artist paper

28 × 24 in.

$200 – $300
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658
SPIRIT OF ECSTASY BY 
GEORGE GARCIA
Acrylic on artist board. 

19.5 × 16 in.

$400 – $600

662
DECORATIVE CENTER-
MOUNTED DRIVING LAMP
Produced by Ryan-Lite.

$800 – $1,000

666
DUESENBERG 
DECORATIVE ITEMS

$100 – $150

660
1930 PACKARD 
745 ROADSTER BY 
HAROLD JOHNSON
Acrylic on artist board.

24 × 20 in.

$800 – $1,000

664
PAIR OF CYLINDRICAL 
TABLE LAMPS
29 in. tall

$100 – $150

668
VINTAGE PICNIC SET

$200 – $250

659 
1889 BABY RENAULT 
BY KEN DALLISON
Pen and ink on artist paper.

21 × 19 in.

$600 – $800

663 
GOLD CROWN GLASS 
GAS PUMP GLOBE

$600 – $800

667 
TRUNKS AND ASSORTED 
DECORATIVE ITEMS

$400 – $500

661 
STUTZ BY DAVE KURZ
Pastel on sandpaper.

22 × 20 in.

$400 – $600

665 
ANTIQUE WOODEN DOORS
Believed to have originated in New 
Orleans. 
95 × 21 in., each

$400 – $500

669 
MASON’S GARAGE 
NEON SIGN

$250 – $350
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670
ACOUSTIC GUITAR 
SIGNED BY LEGENDARY 
MUSICIANS
Signatures include Sheryl 
Crow, Chubby Checker, 
The Beach Boys, Foreigner, 
Kansas, and more.

$2,000 – $3,000

673
1935 FIRE PATROL 
PEDAL CAR
Pressed steel. 42 in. long

$300 – $400

675
SHELL STATION 
REPLICA PETROLIANA
Includes oil cans, trash can, 
and paper towel dispenser.

$350 – $500

678
BUGATTI MODELS
Primarily 1:43 scale. 
Featuring wide assortment 
of Type 57 variants.

$1,200 – $1,400

671 
WOODRIMMED 
STEERING WHEELS
Includes a Nardi and interesting 
early copper example.

$400 – $500

674 
COCA-COLA COOLER 
AND COLLECTIBLES
Restored condition. 

$700 – $900

677 
BUGATTI MODELS
Primarily 1:43 scale. Featuring 
Royales, Atlantics, and more. 
Many on custom bases 
designating chassis numbers. 

$1,200 – $1,400

672 
ADMIRAL NIMITZ SIGNED 
PHOTOGRAPH
Commemorating Japanese 
surrender on USS Missouri; 
2 September 1945.

$800 – $1,000

676 
SHELLUBRICATION SERVICE 
STATION POSTER
52 × 38 in.

$250 – $350
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679
BUGATTI ROYALE 
MODELS
1:24 and 1:18 scale. 
13 in. long (largest)

$250 – $350

683
AMERICAN SALT FLAT AND 
TARMAC RACING MODELS 
WITH DISPLAY CASE
Primarily 1:18 scale. Includes  
Corvettes, Cobras, the famous  
So-Cal coupes, and Belly Tankers. 
Highlighted by a Belly Tanker model with 
box signed by Auto Deco contributors.

$250 – $350

687
BUGATTI BY ROGER 
BLANCHARD
Watercolor on paper.  
23 × 30 in.

$800 – $1,000

681
HISTORY OF 
MERCEDES-BENZ 
COLLECTION WITH 
DISPLAY CASE
Primarily 1:24 scale. Includes 
Gullwings, 722, 300 SLR, SSK, Count 
Trossi, Benz Patent-Motorwagen, 
and more. 80 in. tall (case)

$250 – $350

685
BIONDETTI’S WINNING ALFA 
ROMEO 2.9 BY JACK JURATOVIC
Large depiction of the famed 1938 Mille 
Miglia. Signed artist proof 1. 
Giclee print. 52 × 40.5 in.

$400 – $500

689
SPITFIRES OVER FIELD 
BY BOB MURRAY
Hunter in English countryside 
watches fighter planes pass over. 
Watercolor on paper. 24 × 29.5 in.

$600 – $800

680 
ROLLS-ROYCE MODELS
1:24 scale. Includes a variety of 
iconic models from the Silver 
Ghost and Balloon Car to Skiff. 

$200 – $300

684 
AUTOMOTIVE PRINTS 
BY KEN EBERTS
“Symphony of Line and Form” and 
Packard in winter scene. 
47 × 36 in. tall (largest)

$100 – $150

688 
P-38 LIGHTNING BOLTS 
BY STAN STOKES
American warbirds in flight. 
Giclee print. 28 × 40 in.

$100 – $200

682 
EUROPEAN AUTOMOTIVE 
MODELS WITH DISPLAY CASE
Primarily 1:43 scale. iIncludes 
Hispano-Suiza, Delage, Mercedes-
Benz, Rolls-Royce, and more. 
77 in. tall (case)

$400 – $600

686 
BUGATTI GRAND PRIX AND 
TAZIO NUVOLARI ALFA 
ROMEO BY STANLEY ROSE
Two large prints measuring  
40 × 40 in. and 32 × 25 in. 
40 × 40 in. (largest)

$150 – $200

690 
ASSORTED AUTOMOTIVE 
DÉCOR
Features giclee print of 
Cord dash and more.

$100 – $150
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691
COLLECTION OF 
AUTOMOBILE 
MANUFACTURER INGOTS
Representing a variety of 
international marques.

$100 – $150

694
BLUES AND JAZZ 
DECORATIVE ITEMS
John Lee Hooker and Louis 
Armstrong are featured. 

$200 – $300

696
WORLD WAR II MILITARY MODELS
Primarily American, transports, 
Sherman tanks, Jeeps and the like.

$1,000 – $1,500

699
VINTAGE AMERICAN 
FLYER TRAIN SET, 
3:16 SCALE
*SHELVING UNIT NOT INCLUDED

Includes engines, tracks, 
railcars, transformer, 
and other items.

$700 – $900

692 
MOUNTED DASH CLOCK 
COLLECTION
Includes Jaeger, Smiths 
and New Haven brands.

$500 – $700

695 
MASON TIRES 
PORCELAIN SIGN
Single-sided porcelain.

30 × 60 in.

$700 – $900

698 
WELLS FARGO 
STAGECOACH MODELS
15 in. tall (largest)

$700 – $900

693 
BRASS CLOCK AND 
ELECTRIFIED LAMPS

$1,000 – $1,200

697 
MILITARY WARBIRD 
MODEL COLLECTION
World War I and II. Includes scale 
models of P-38 Lightning, B-17 
Flying Fortress, B29, and more. 

$250 – $350
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700
MARX TIN TOY ARMY SUPPLY TRAIN
Pre-war era. Includes steam engine, 
additional transport, cannons, 
searchlights, and more.

$1,000 – $1,200

702
COLLECTION OF LIONEL 
CLASSIC TRAINS

$1,000 – $1,200

705
PAIR OF BIPLANE MODELS
The Nieuport 11 is in a glass 
case. The larger model 
requires final assembly.

$1,000 – $1,200

701 
COLLECTION OF MARX 
TIN TOY TRAINS
Includes multiple trains.

$1,200 – $1,500

703 
MASERATI ROAD AND RACING 
MODELS WITH DISPLAY CASE
Models include Bora, Ghibli, Grand 
Prix cars, assorted badges, and more.

77 in. tall (case)

$250 – $350

706 
PAIR OF CLOCKWORK TOY 
SUBMARINES IN BOXES

$100 – $150

704 
MASERATI BOOMERANG 
MODEL AND PHOTOGRAPH

$600 – $800

707 
BENGAL GAS PUMP GLOBE 
DISPLAY CASE WITH 
ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500
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708
BUFFALO GAS PUMP 
GLOBE DISPLAY CASE 
WITH ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

712
CONCOURS AND CAR 
CLUB MEET POSTERS
Includes posters from Meadow 
Brook, St. Louis, Pebble Beach 
Concours, and others.

$200 – $300

716
EARLY FRENCH 
AUTOMOTIVE 
ADVERTISING
Includes Michelin, Renault, 
and other period advertising.

$150 – $200

710
ASSORTMENT OF 
GICLEE RACING PRINTS
Prints by Peter Helck, 
Walter Gotschke, and 
William Motta. Features 
various motoring themes.

$150 – $200

714
ORIGINAL CLIP ART 
BY PETER TYTLA
26 × 34 in. (largest)

$400 – $500

718
FRAMED PRINTS 
BY KEN EBERTS

$300 – $400

709 
MUSGO GAS PUMP GLOBE 
DISPLAY CASE WITH 
ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

713 
FRAMED PRINTS BY 
B.B. BARRICK
Features pre-war automotive 
scenes in the country. 
26 × 36 in. long (largest)

$100 – $150

717 
FRAMED PRINTS BY 
KEN EBERTS

$300 – $400

711
FRAMED PRINTS BY 
JACK JURATOVIC
Features various signed and 
numbered prints of railroad and 
motoring themes. 
26 × 36 in. long (largest)

$500 – $700

715 
AUTOMOTIVE-THEMED 
MONOCHROME 
FRAMED IMAGES

$100 – $150

719 
COLLECTION OF SERVICE 
STATION DIORAMAS 
WITH DISPLAY CASE
Includes Mobil, Gulf, Sinclair, Dino, 
and other gas station collectibles.

$450 – $650
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720
BRONZE SCULPTURES 
BY LARRY BRAUN
An assortment of four of 
Larry Braun’s smaller bronze 
sculptures. 
Bronze.

$600 – $700

724
COLLECTION OF 
CAST IRON TOYS

$100 – $150

728
BRITISH MARQUE 
MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

722
WESTERN-THEMED 
DISPLAYS AND DIORAMAS

$100 – $150

726
FERRARI MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

730
VOLKSWAGEN MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$300 – $400

721 
BUDWEISER COLLECTIBLES 
AND GAS STATION 
NEON SIGN
Clydesdale print, Anheuser-
Busch Michelob clocktower, 
small neon sign, and more.

$400 – $600

725 
ASSORTED CIRCUS-
THEMED TOYS

$100 – $150

729 
ALFA ROMEO AND OTHER 
ITALIAN MARQUE MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

723 
ASSORTED HERSHEY, 
PA COLLECTIBLES

$100 – $150

727 
HOT ROD MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

731 
TRUCK MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$250 – $300
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732
EUROPEAN CLASSICS 
AND CARS OF THE 
COACHBUILT ERA

$300 – $400

736
CONCEPT CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

740
ASSORTED PRINTS 
BY AAFS ARTISTS
Some are framed and 
dry-mounted.

$100 – $150

734
RACING SUPPORT 
TRUCKS AND 
TRANSPORTER MODELS

$300 – $400

738
AUDI MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$300 – $400

733 
JAGUAR MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

737 
BMW MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$300 – $400

741 
AUTOMOTIVE 
POSTER PRINTS
Some are framed 
and dry-mounted.

$100 – $150

735 
BUGATTI MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

739 
HISPANO-SUIZA BY C. MAHER
Acrylic on artist board.

16 × 21 in.

$900 – $1,000
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744
AUBURN TWELVE BY 
MICHAEL GOETTNER
Acrylic on canvas.

22 × 26 in.

$100 – $150

748
MASERATI SIGNS
Includes a large plastic Maserati 
dealership sign (45 in. tall), a 
porcelain sign (20 in. tall), and 
porcelain thermometer (29 in. tall). 

$500 – $700

752
THREE ILLUMINATED 
DINER ART PIECES

$100 – $150

746
WARSHIP BATTLE SCENE 
BY STAN STOKES
Embellished giclee.

27 × 55 in.

$200 – $300

750
SHELL GASOLINE 
DOUBLE-SIDED 
PORCELAIN SIGN
Some deterioration 
to image area.

25 × 25 in.

$700 – $900

745 
GICLEE PRINT BY 
STAN STOKES
Numbered 39/750. 
37 × 52 in.

$100 – $150

749
NEHI EMBOSSED TIN SIGN
30 in. long.

$300 – $400

753 
DECORATIVE TIN SIGNS

$100 – $150

747 
BUGATTI TYPE 35 
DECORATIVE MODEL
Molded resin.

28 in. long

$100 – $150

751 
MS CLOCKFACE 
REPLICA GAS PUMP

$500 – $700

742
THREE ILLUSTRATIONS 
BY JACK JURATOVIC
Lincoln and Duesenberg are 
featured. 
Colored pencil on paper

15.5 × 26.5 in.

$300 – $400

743 
CADILLAC AT RAILWAY 
SIDING BY JAMES FARRAH
Acrylic on canvas.

23 × 38 in.

$800 – $900
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756
MERCEDES-BENZ 
MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

760
1950s CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

764
WAR PLANE MODELS

$200 – $250

758
MASERATI MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

762
1930s CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

757 
PORSCHE MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

761 
1940s CAR MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

765 
ASK THE MAN WHO OWNS 
ONE PRINT BY KEN EBERTS
27 × 40 in.

$100 – $150

759 
CORVETTE MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$400 – $500

763 
MILITARY MODELS OF 
VARIOUS SCALES

$200 – $250

754
ASSORTED CAR MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$150 – $200

755 
FIRETRUCK MODELS 
OF VARIOUS SCALES

$150 – $200
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768
WARBIRD LITHOGRAPHS 
BY STAN STOKES

$100 – $150

772
GILMORE GAS PUMP 
GLOBE DISPLAY CASE 
WITH ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

770
TO THE VICTOR BY 
JAMES DIETZ
Numbered 31/85. 
30.5 × 41 in.

$100 – $150

774
MERCEDES-BENZ 
MOTORSPORT MODELS
All 1:18 scale. Includes SSK, 
Silver Arrows, Uhlenhaut 
Coupe, and more.

$150 – $200

769 
THREE TRI-ANG 
CLOCKWORK TOY 
REPRODUCTION 
ADVERTISEMENTS

$100 – $150

773 
TEXACO FIVE-CHIEF GAS 
PUMP GLOBE DISPLAY CASE 
WITH ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

771 
JOHNSON GAS PUMP 
GLOBE DISPLAY CASE 
WITH ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

775 
VARIOUS MOTOR 
CAR MODELS

$100 – $150

766
EARLY MORNING BRIEFING BY BARRY ROWE
24 × 33.5 in.

$800 – $900

767 
VINTAGE AVIATION PRINTS

$100 – $150
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780
DUESENBERG FACTORY VERY LARGE VINYL PRINT
144 × 233 in. long.

$1,000 – $1,200

782
DUESENBERG PAINTING ON WOOD
42 × 72 in.

$700 – $900

781 
EARL’S COURT MOTOR SHOW VERY LARGE VINYL PRINT
144 × 360 in. long.

$1,000 – $1,200

776
AIR-COOLED PORSCHE 
911 MODELS
Three largest are 1:12 scale.

$100 – $150

778
FERRARI GRAND PRIX 
AND ROAD RACING 
LEGENDS CAR MODELS
All in 1:18 scale. From 166 
to 250 GTO and TR.

$500 – $600

777 
PORSCHE RENNSPORT AND 
PROTOTYPE MODELS
All 1:18 scale. From RSRs to 917, the 
history of Porsche motorsport.

$600 – $700

779 
ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR 
BY DAN MCCRARY
41.5 × 32.5 in.

$400 – $500
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790
HISTORY OF FORD 
MODELS AND 
COLLECTIBLES WITH 
DISPLAY CASES

$400 – $500

792
POLLY GAS PUMP GLOBE 
DISPLAY CASE WITH 
ASSORTED MODELS
80 in.

$400 – $500

791 
RAINBOW GAS PUMP 
GLOBE DISPLAY CASE 
WITH ASSORTED MODELS
80 in. 

$400 – $500

788
FERRARI 250 GTO AND 
ENGINE MODELS

$500 – $600

789 
FERRARI 312 PB ENGINE 
MODEL WITH SMALL 
CAR MODEL

$500 – $600

787 
FERRARI SUPERCAR MODELS

$600 – $700

786
MODERN ROAD-GOING 
FERRARI MODELS
1:18 scale.  

$400 – $500

785 
HISTORY OF FERRARI AND 
ENDURANCE RACING 
PROTOTYPES CAR MODELS
1:18 scale. From 250 LM 
to 412P, and more.

$600 – $700

784
FERRARI LEGENDARY 
ROAD CAR MODELS
1:18 scale. From 250 
SWB to GTO.

$600 – $700

783 
CARROZZERIA 
TOURING PRELIMINARY 
COACHWORK PRINTS
Edition no. 0858

$100 – $150
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2010 SURE TRAC 
ENCLOSED TRAILER
CHASSIS NO. 5JWTC1423A1036048 

$1,500 – $3,000

2007 HYUNDAI ENTOURAGE
CHASSIS NO. KNDMC233376027002 

$5,000 – $6,000

2015 KIA OPTIMA EX
CHASSIS NO. 5XXGN4A70FG404684 

$8,000 – $12,000

2004 JAGUAR XJ8 
CHASSIS NO. SAJWA71C64SG21752 

$500 – $1,000

793

795

794

796
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800 

798 

802801

797 

799 
1976 FORD ELITE
CHASSIS NO. 6G21H219385 

$500 – $1,000

1981 CADILLAC SEVILLE
CHASSIS NO. 1G6AS6995BE700723 

$500 – $1,000

2006 STARLITE 
FLATBED TRAILER
CHASSIS NO. 13YFS182X6C098203 

$500 – $1,000

1963 CHEVROLET C-10 PICKUP
CHASSIS NO. 3C144N108355 

$1,000 – $2,000

2000 CADILLAC SEVILLE SLS
CHASSIS NO. 1G6KS54Y3YU269598 

$500 – $1,000

1984 LINCOLN CONTINENTAL 
MARK VII BILL BLASS EDITION
CHASSIS NO. 1MRBP98F2FY670463 

$500 – $1,000
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29 AUGUST–1 SEPTEMBER
AUBURN FALL
CONSIGNMENTS INVITED THROUGH 17 JULY FOR CATALOGUE INCLUSION

10–11 OCTOBER
HERSHEY
CONSIGNMENTS INVITED THROUGH 28 AUGUST

HEADQUARTERS +1 519 352 4575
NEW YORK +1 212 894 1562
CALIFORNIA +1 310 559 4575
FLORIDA +1 954 566 2209
INDIANA +1 260 927 9797

CONSIGNMENTS AND 
BIDDERS INVITED

THE STRAUSS COLLECTION

OFFERED ENTIRELY WITHOUT RESERVE

AUBURN SPRING
STILL ACCEPTING CONSIGNMENTS

29 MAY–1 JUNE
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SPECIAL THANK YOU
The Guyton Family

David Groerich
Marc Ohm

The Entire Team at Hyman Ltd. Classic Cars

AACA Library
American Bugatti Club

Anheuser-Busch St. Louis Brewery
Steve Beimfohr

Benson Ford Research Center
Chris Charlton

Classic Car Club of America
Margie Groendyk Eash 

Terry Ernest
GM Historical Services

Sam Grate, ACD Automobile Museum
Bruce Grinager
Brian Harlamoff

George Hess
Carl and Carroll Jensen

Brian Joseph
Tim Martin

John B. McMullen
Carl Moss

National Automobile Museum
The Nethercutt Collection

Jim O’Brien 
Packards Online

Porsche Cars North America
Tim Purrier

Dyke W. Ridgley
Rolls-Royce Enthusiasts’ Club (The Hunt House)

Rolls-Royce Foundation
David Schultz
Michael Sierra

Stan Smith
Steve Stuckey
The Stutz Club

SuWaller’s
Ernie Toth

Linus Tremaine
Bernard Weis

Wills Sainte Claire Museum

Darin Schnabel
Corey Escobar
Gabor Mayer

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

RESEARCH & EDITORIAL

Craig Plowman

Adriaan Geluk
Jordan Kwasnycia

MacKenzie McEwen
Chris Montpetit

Patrick Olds
Anthony Poupard

Martin Steele
Bartlomiej Wnęk

PHOTOGRAPHY

Katie Blaszkiewicz
Greg Duckloe
Jim Fasnacht

Kurt Forry
Kit Foster

Meagan Lobzun
Matt Lynch
Zach Oller

Eugene Robertson
Bill Rothermel

Jonathan Sierakowski
Chris Summers
Lauren Warchol

CREATIVE DEPARTMENT 
MANAGER

CREATIVE DEPARTMENT



25 MAY
VILLA ERBA
REGISTER TO BID

5 NOVEMBER
LONDON
CONSIGNMENTS INVITED THROUGH 18 SEPTEMBER

HEADQUARTERS +1 519 352 4575
NEW YORK +1 212 894 1562
CALIFORNIA +1 310 559 4575
FLORIDA +1 954 566 2209
UK +44 (0) 20 7851 7070

MONTEREY
CONSIGNMENTS INVITED THROUGH 3 JULY

15–17 AUGUST

REGISTER OR 
CONSIGN TODAY

AN EVENING OF ASTON MARTIN 
COMING TO MONTEREY

EARLY HIGHLIGHT
1964 Aston Martin DB5
Chassis no. DB5/1305/L

GC19_Working Ads.indd   5 2019-03-27   10:34 AM
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CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
Please consult the Bidders’ Conditions of Business for 
details on your contractual obligations of bidding at this 
or any other RM Auctions, Inc. d.b.a. RM Sotheby’s 
(“RMS”) auction.

POST-SALE SETTLEMENT
In the event of a successful bid, our Administration 
department will e-mail you a copy of your Bill of 
Sale and wire transfer instructions following the 
sale. Payment is due in full on or before 5:00 p.m. 
of the next business day following the auction, and 
payment is to be made to RMS. All payments must 
be in the form of cash or certified funds unless other 
arrangements have been approved in advance. Cash 
payments will be reported according to U.S. federal 
government requirements.

ADDITIONAL FEES AND TAXES
The final bid price does not include the Buyers’ 
Premium or applicable taxes on each lot purchased. 
The Buyer is responsible to pay all city, state, federal, 
provincial, territorial, and any and all other taxes 
due for which the Buyer does not qualify as exempt, 
subject to RMS certification; proof of exemption is the 
Buyer’s responsibility. The Buyer is responsible for any 
applicable duty, import tariffs, charges, or any and all 
other required payments that are due upon the import 
of the lot to their final destination. 

GUIDE TO BUYING AT AUCTION

BUYERS’ PREMIUM
In addition to the Hammer Price, the winning Bidder 
is required to pay RMS a percentage of the Hammer 
Price, which RMS retains as the Buyers’ Premium for 
their purchase of each lot (“Buyers’ Premium”) in 
accordance with the following clauses:

•	 In the event of a final Hammer Price of $250,000.00 
(USD) and below on all motor car lots, RMS will 
receive a Buyers’ Premium of twelve percent (12%).

•	 In the event of a final Hammer Price above 
$250,000.00 (USD) on all motor car lots, RMS 
will receive a Buyers’ Premium of twelve percent 
(12%) on the first $250,000.00 (USD), and receive 
a Buyers’ Premium of ten percent (10%) on the 
Hammer Price above $250,000.00 (USD).

•	 Buyers of all non-motor car lots, including but not 
limited to memorabilia, motorcycles, boats, trailers, 
jewelry, and clothing, are required to pay RMS a 
Buyers’ Premium of twenty percent (20%) on the 
Hammer Price of that particular lot.

TITLE TRANSFER
In an effort to ensure all titles are free and clear of liens 
or encumbrances, RMS manages the process of title 
reassignment on your behalf. Buyers will receive titles via 
UPS up to fifteen (15) business days following the auction.

ADMINISTRATION CONTACT INFORMATION

TANYA
PAWLAK

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 519 365 7011
tpawlak@rmsothebys.com

ALLIE
BRYDGES

KATE
CLENDENNING

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 519 360 8982
abrydges@rmsothebys.com

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 519 365 8450
kclendenning@rmsothebys.com

REBECCA
JOHNSON

t: +1 519 437 3006
m: +1 226 229 0662
rjohnson@rmsothebys.com



Over the past 30 years, RM Auto Restoration has steadily grown and evolved into a widely 
recognized world-class restoration facility that has achieved unprecedented honors in the 
automotive restoration industry. 

Whether it’s a complete body-off restoration, a partial restoration, or a cosmetic upgrade, 
our dedicated team of restoration perfectionists provides an unwavering commitment to 
delivering flawless work no matter the project.

A REPUTATION  
FOR PERFECTION

1932 Packard Twin Six Individual Custom Convertible Victoria 
Coachwork by Dietrich
Chassis no. 906-14
Restored by RM Auto Restoration from an exceptional original car,  
this Packard was judged Best in Class and nominated for
Best of Show at the 2017 Pebble Beach Concours d’Elegance

UPHOLSTERY FABRICATION
MECHANICS TESTING
PARTS WOODWORKING
PAINT TRIM
DETAILING TRANSPORT

RMAUTORESTORATION.COM

Ernie Morreau

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 519 350 0280

emorreau@rmautorestoration.com

Don McLellan 

t: +1 519 352 4575
m: +1 519 350 0888
dmclellan@rmautorestoration.com
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INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING
Please contact Mike Brablec or Donna Tomlinson 
at the numbers provided for recommendations and 
assistance.

TRANSPORTATION CONTACT 
INFORMATION

INSURANCE
RMS’ official insurance partner is Hagerty, the global leader 
in classic car insurance. Hagerty representatives will be 
available onsite for assistance. For more information, 
please contact:

Hagerty
+1 800 922 4050
www.hagerty.com

BIDDING INCREMENTS
Under normal circumstances, the auction estimate of 
the lot being auctioned off will determine the minimum 
increment the auctioneer will accept according to the 
following schedule. Please note that due to the nature of 
a live auction, it is at the auctioneer’s sole discretion to 
accept bids outside of what is being asked for during the 
live auction.

REMOVAL OF PURCHASED LOTS
All purchased lots must be removed from the auction site 
by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day following the auction. 
If the lot is not removed by the Bidder by 5:00 p.m. on the 
next business day following the sale, the Bidder will be 
charged a removal fee and a daily storage fee until the lot is 
removed. Please note that the Bidder is required to insure 
their lot while it is being stored on their behalf.

DOMESTIC SHIPPING
Representatives from Reliable Carriers will be onsite to 
assist clients wishing to transport an automobile purchased 
at auction. For further information, please contact:

Reliable Carriers, Inc.
800 521 6393
www.reliablecarriers.com 

Representatives from Annex Brands will be onsite to assist 
clients wishing to ship memorabilia lots purchased at 
auction. For further information, please contact:

Annex Brands
info@trustnls.com
TrustNLS.com
800 981 4202
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MIKE
BRABLEC

+1 519 436 8765
mbrablec@rmsothebys.com

DONNA
TOMLINSON

+1 519 352 4575
dtomlinson@rmsothebys.com 

                        Specialized  
               Automotive
       Transportation

GUIDE TO BUYING AT AUCTION
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1.	 Introduction.

1.1	 Please ensure that you read and understand these Conditions of 

Business prior to bidding on a motor car or any other lot at this or 

any other RM Auctions, Inc. (“RMA”) or RM Sotheby’s (“RMS”) 

auction (RMA and RMS together “RM”). Even though the RM 

Bidders’ Conditions of Business are standardized, there are unique 

jurisdictional requirements and terms that may not apply to every 

auction, and it is each Bidder’s responsibility to understand and 

review these Conditions of Business as they apply. By agreeing 

to these Conditions of Business, you are agreeing to be bound by 

these Conditions of Business for both RMS and RMA auctions. 

Please note that the Bidders’ Conditions of Business are subject to 

change, and it is each Bidder’s responsibility to apprise themselves 

of any changes to the Bidders’ Conditions of Business. Bidders 

are encouraged to contact RM’s Client Service department at 

clientservices@rmsothebys.com with any questions or concerns 

regarding these Bidders’ Conditions of Business.

1.2	 RM’s contractual relationship with the Bidders is governed by:

1.2.1	 these Bidders’ Conditions of Business;

1.2.2	 the Bidders’ Conditions of Business displayed in the 

auction salesroom;

1.2.3	 the Bidders’ Conditions of Business displayed on RM’s 

website; and 

1.2.4	 in each case as amended by any salesroom notice, 

auctioneer’s announcement at the auction, or website 

update.

 (Clauses 1.2 to 1.2.4 together “Contractual Obligations”.)

1.3	 As auctioneer, RM acts as the agent for the Consignor, and a sale 

contract is made directly between the Consignor and the Buyer.

1.3.1	 Occasionally, RM may own a motor car or any other lot 

(and, in such circumstances, acts in a principal capacity as 

the Seller) and/or may have a legal, beneficial, or financial 

interest in a motor car or any other lot as a secured creditor 

or otherwise.

2.	 Services. RM agrees to act as an agent for the Bidders and 

provide auction services including, but not limited to, a sale 

facility, clerks, support staff, event advertising, and promotion. In 

connection with the auction, RM will have absolute discretion with 

regard to the motor car and any other lot or any RM auction as to (a) 

consulting any expert either before or after the sale, (b) researching 

provenance, (c) grouping and providing catalogue and other 

descriptions as may be appropriate, (d) marketing and promotion 

of the sale, and (e) any other services required to conduct the sale. 

3.	 Registration Fee.

3.1	 In order to register to bid onsite at auction, Bidders must pay a 

bidder registration fee as outlined below: 

3.1.1	 up to a $100 (USD) bidder registration fee for RMS North 

American auctions;

3.1.2	 up to a $200 (USD) bidder registration fee for RMA North 

American auctions;

3.1.3	 a €200 (EUR) bidder registration fee for RMS Paris 

auctions;

3.1.4	 a €200 (EUR) bidder registration fee for RMS Monaco and 

Villa Erba auctions; and

3.1.5	 a £150 (GBP) bidder registration fee for RMS London, 

United Kingdom, auctions.

4.	 Bidding.

4.1	 To bid at an RM auction, a Bidder must be at least 21 years of age.

4.2	 At auction, there is no “cooling-off period.” If you are awarded the 

final bid, ownership changes hands at the drop of the gavel. You own 

the motor car or any other lot and are responsible for payment in full. 

No Bidder may retract a bid made during the sale for any reason.

4.3	 The Bidder is responsible for all risk of loss or damage and insurance 

immediately upon purchase of the motor car or any other lot.

4.4	 RM reserves the right to reject any bid. The highest Bidder 

acknowledged by the auctioneer will be the Buyer. The auctioneer 

has absolute and sole discretion in the case of error or dispute with 

respect to bidding and, whether during or after the sale, to determine 

the successful Bidder, to re-open the bidding, to cancel the sale, or 

to re-offer and re-sell the motor car or any other lot in dispute. If 

any dispute arises after the sale, RM’s sale record is conclusive. At 

RM’s discretion, RM will execute order or absentee bids and accept 

telephone bids and online bids via rmsothebys.com as a convenience 

to clients who are not present at auctions; RM is not responsible 

for any errors or omissions in connection therewith. Prospective 

Bidders should also consult rmsothebys.com for the most up-to-date 

cataloguing of the motor cars or any other lots.

4.5	 By participating in the sale, the Bidder represents and warrants 

that any bid placed by them, or on their behalf, is not the product of 

any collusive or other anti-competitive agreement and is otherwise 

consistent with federal and state antitrust law. RM may require such 

necessary financial references, guarantees, deposits, and/or such 

other security, at their absolute discretion, as security for any bid. 

Please bear in mind that RM is unable to obtain financial references 

over weekends or public holidays.

5.	 Purchase Price.

5.1	 The Purchase Price shall consist of the following:

5.1.1	 the Hammer Price of the motor car or any other lot, and

5.1.2	 the applicable Buyers’ Premium.

	 (Clauses 5.1 to 5.1.2 together “Purchase Price”.)

6.	 Buyers’ Premium. 

6.1	 In addition to the Hammer Price, the winning Bidder is required 

to pay RM a percentage of the Hammer Price, which RM retains 

as the Buyers’ Premium for the purchase of each motor car or any 

other lot (“Buyers’ Premium”).

6.2	 RMS North American auctions will have the following Buyers’ 

Premiums:

6.2.1	 In the event of a final Hammer Price of $250,000 (USD) and 

below on all motor car lots, RMS will receive a Buyers’ 

Premium of twelve percent (12%).

6.2.2	 In the event of a final Hammer Price above $250,000 (USD) 

on all motor car lots, RMS will receive a Buyers’ Premium 

of twelve percent (12%) on the first $250,000 (USD) and 

will receive a Buyers’ Premium of ten percent (10%) on the 

Hammer Price above $250,000 (USD).

6.2.3	 Buyers of all non-motor car lots, including but not limited 

to memorabilia, motorcycles, boats, trailers, jewelry, and 

clothing, are required to pay RMS a Buyers’ Premium 

of twenty percent (20%) on the Hammer Price of those 

particular lots.

6.3	 RM European auctions will have the following Buyers’ Premiums:

6.3.1	 In the event of a final Hammer Price of €200.000 (EUR) 

and below on all motor car lots, RM will receive a Buyers’ 

Premium of fifteen percent (15%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ 

Premium).

6.3.2	 In the event of a final Hammer Price above €200.000 (EUR) 

on all motor car lots, RM will receive a Buyers’ Premium of 

fifteen percent (15%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ Premium) on 

the first €200.000 (EUR) and will receive a Buyers’ Premium 

of twelve and a half percent (12.5%) (plus VAT on the 

Buyers’ Premium) on the Hammer Price above €200.000 

(EUR).

6.3.3	 Buyers of all non-motor car lots, including but not limited 

to memorabilia, motorcycles, boats, trailers, jewelry, and 

clothing, are required to pay RM a Buyers’ Premium of 

twenty percent (20%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ Premium) 

on the Hammer Price of those particular lots.

6.4	 RMS London, United Kingdom, auctions will have the following 

Buyers’ Premiums:

6.4.1	 In the event of a final Hammer Price of £200,000 (GBP) and 

below on all motor car lots, RMS will receive a Buyers’ 

Premium of fifteen percent (15%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ 

Premium).

6.4.2	 In the event of a final Hammer Price above £200,000 (GBP) 

on all motor car lots, RMS will receive a Buyers’ Premium of 

fifteen percent (15%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ Premium) on 

the first £200,000 (GBP) and will receive a Buyers’ Premium 

of twelve and a half percent (12.5%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ 

Premium) on the Hammer Price above £200,000 (GBP).

6.4.3	 Buyers of all non-motor car lots, including but not limited 

to memorabilia, motorcycles, boats, trailers, jewelry, and 

clothing, are required to pay RMS a Buyers’ Premium of 

twenty percent (20%) (plus VAT on the Buyers’ Premium) 

on the Hammer Price of those particular lots.

6.5	 For those Bidders utilizing the online service Live Auctioneers for 

any RM auction, in addition to the applicable Buyers’ Premium, an 

additional two percent (2%) of the Hammer Price will be charged to 

the Buyer of a motor car lot, and an additional three percent (3%) of 

the Hammer Price will be charged to the Buyer of a non-motor car lot, 

including but not limited to memorabilia, motorcycles, boats, trailers, 

jewelry, and clothing.

7.	 Tax. 

7.1	 The Buyer is responsible to pay all city, state, federal, provincial, 

territorial, and any and all other taxes due for which the Buyer 

does not qualify as exempt, subject to RM verification; proof of 

exemption is the Buyer’s responsibility. The Buyer is responsible 

for any applicable duty, import tariffs, charges, or any and all other 

required payments that are due upon the import of the motor car or 

any other lot to its final destination. 

7.2	 Although by no means an exhaustive list, please be aware of the 

tax scenarios below.

7.2.1	 For auctions held in the United States, if the Buyer of a 

motor car or any other lot resides in an American state 

in which RM is registered to collect/remit sales tax, RM 

is required to collect/remit sales tax on the purchase 

of that motor car or any other lot. RM is registered to 

collect/remit sales tax in the following states: California, 

Florida, Indiana, Pennsylvania, Arizona, New York, and 

Michigan. RM reserves the right to collect/remit sales tax 

from residents from other jurisdictions if RM deems the 

collection/remittance of tax necessary.

7.2.2	 For auctions in the EU, according to the EU VAT Directive, 

motor cars that have been in use for no more than six (6) 

months or that have been driven for no more than 6,000 

kilometers are considered new means of transport and 

will be subject to VAT. Payment of VAT is the responsibility 

of the Buyer. Where applicable, RM may take a deposit 

from the Buyer equal to the amount of VAT due, which 

will be refunded upon receiving satisfactory evidence that 

the motor car has been transported to and registered in 

another EU country. 

BIDDERS’ CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS



8.	 No Legal or Tax Advice. This agreement is an important legal 

document. The Bidder acknowledges that the Bidder has had the 

opportunity to consult an attorney before signing this agreement 

and has signed this agreement after having the opportunity to 

consult with an attorney of their own choosing. Notwithstanding any 

references to any transactions or arrangements in this agreement, 

or any contemporaneous written, oral, or implied understandings 

of the Parties relating to the subject matter of this agreement, RM 

has not provided legal or tax advice or tax planning services to the 

Bidder or for the Bidder’s benefit in connection with the transactions 

contemplated by this agreement, and no one at RM has acted as 

the Bidder’s attorney or tax advisor. It is the Bidder’s responsibility to 

satisfy themselves and comply with all applicable tax, duty, or any and 

all other payments associated with the purchase of a motor car or any 

other lot at an RM auction. 

9.	 Payment. 

9.1	 Subject to fulfillment of the Contractual Obligations, on the fall of the 

auctioneer’s hammer or equivalent device or mechanism (“Hammer 

Price”), the contract between the Consignor and the Bidder is 

concluded; payment is due in full on or before 5:00 p.m. of the next 

business day (“Payment Deadline”), and payment is to be made to 

RM. 

9.2	 For RM North American auctions, all payments must be in the form 

of cash or certified funds unless other arrangements have been 

approved in advance. Cash payments will be reported according to 

U.S. federal government requirements. 

9.3	 For RM United Kingdom and European auctions, all payments must 

be in the form of wire transfer unless other arrangements have 

been approved in advance. 

9.4	 RM is not obligated to release the motor car or any other lot 

to the winning Bidder until the winning Bidder has met all of 

the Contractual Obligations and paid the Purchase Price plus 

applicable taxes.

9.5	 In the event that the winning Bidder does not pay any portion of the 

Purchase Price plus applicable taxes by the Payment Deadline, the 

Bidder agrees to and acknowledges the following: If RM elects to pay 

the Consignor any portion of the Purchase Price plus applicable taxes, 

RM shall have all of the rights of the Consignor to pursue the Buyer for 

any amounts paid to the Consignor, whether at law, in equity, or under 

these Conditions of Business. The Bidder hereby authorizes RM to 

deduct the Purchase Price plus applicable taxes from the Bidder’s cash 

deposit or to charge this amount to the credit card that the Bidder has 

provided. If the Bidder’s cash deposit and/or credit card payment does 

not cover the Purchase Price plus applicable taxes, in addition to other 

remedies available by law, RM reserves the right to impose, from the 

Payment Deadline until the full Purchase Price plus applicable taxes 

has been made by the Buyer, a late charge of ten percent (10%) 

interest per annum on the (1) Purchase Price plus applicable taxes, 

(2) maximum published Sellers’ Commission, (3) Buyers’ Premium, 

(4) applicable expenses, (5) any collection costs, attorneys’ fees, and 

court costs incurred to enforce payment, and (6) other damages.

10.	 All Sales Are “As Is” and “Where Is.” The Bidder is 

responsible for inspections and verification of the condition, 

authenticity, and completeness of any motor car or any other 

lot purchased. No warranties or representations of any type 

whatsoever are made by RM. Statements printed in catalogues, 

online content, pre-mailers, advertisements, brochures, signs, and 

window cards, as well as verbal statements made by auctioneers 

or auction staff, are representations made by the Consignor, and 

RM has no obligation to verify or authenticate any such claims 

or representations. Except as herein provided, all motor cars or 

any other lots are sold as is, where is, with no representations or 

warranties, expressed or implied.

	 THE CONSIGNORS AND RM DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, 

EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, AS TO CONDITION, ORIGINALITY, OR 

AUTHENTICITY; ORIGIN OR PROVENANCE; PREVIOUS USE OR 

OWNERSHIP; MANUFACTURING OR RESTORATION PROCESSES; 

YEAR OR AGE; SERIAL NUMBER, MAKE, OR MODEL; OPTIONS 

AND TOOLS; ENGINE HOURS; AND MILEAGE OF ANY MOTOR 

CAR OR ANY OTHER LOT OR COMPONENT OF ANY MOTOR CAR 

OR ANY OTHER LOT, AND THEY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIM ANY 

WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY 

PARTICULAR PURPOSE. 

11.	 Reserves. Motor cars or any other lots not marked as “no reserve” 

(or similar) are subject to a reserve bid set by the Consignor. When 

a motor car or any other lot is sold subject to such a reserve bid, 

the auctioneer may bid on the Consignor’s behalf in an amount not 

to exceed the amount of the reserve bid.

12.	 Absentee and Telephone Bidding. Absentee and telephone 

bidding are services provided by RM for the Bidder’s benefit, and RM 

cannot be held responsible for errors or omissions with respect to the 

bidding process, including failure to execute any bid. By submitting 

one or more bids, the Bidder has entered into a binding contract 

to purchase each motor car or any other lot if the Bidder’s bid is 

successful. If the Bidder’s bid is successful, the Bidder is to pay the 

Purchase Price plus applicable taxes, including the Buyers’ Premium 

and sales tax, if not otherwise exempt. It is the Bidder’s responsibility 

to provide proof of exemption from sales tax. By participating in 

telephone bidding, the Bidder acknowledges that RM has the right to 

record all telephone calls.

13.	 Cancellation/Rescission of Auction. 

13.1	 RM will use reasonable efforts to avoid cancellation/rescission; 

however, RM has the sole discretion to cancel/rescind the auction 

and will not be liable to the Bidder for any losses or damages 

resulting from the cancellation/rescission if RM believes the 

following events have occurred or have a reasonable probability of 

occurring:

13.1.1	 Force Majeure events including but not limited to:

13.1.1.1	 any natural disaster, which despite reasonable 

efforts, restricts RM from holding the auction;

13.1.1.2	 structural damage to the auction venue prior to 

the auction, which despite reasonable efforts, 

restricts RM from holding the auction; and

13.1.1.3	 any terrorist event, which despite reasonable 

efforts, restricts RM from holding the auction.

13.1.2	 Government/Court action, order, injunction, regulation, or 

law that necessitates a cancellation.

14.	 Cancellation/Rescission of Motor Car or Any Other Lot.

14.1	 RM will use reasonable efforts to avoid cancellation/rescission; 

however, RM has the sole discretion to cancel/rescind the sale of a 

motor car or any other lot and will not be liable to the Bidder for any 

losses or damages resulting from the cancellation/rescission if RM 

believes the following events have occurred or have a reasonable 

probability of occurring:

14.1.1	 RM opines that the motor car or any other lot has been 

intentionally and materially misrepresented by the 

Consignor;

14.1.2	 RM opines that physical damage to the motor car or any 

other lot, which cannot be sufficiently repaired prior to the 

auction, occurred after this agreement was signed; 

14.1.3	 RM is served with a lawsuit from a third party in relation to 

the motor car or any other lot;

14.1.4	 RM faces significant reputational damages that would 

cause monetary damages for selling the motor car or any 

other lot; 

14.1.5	 material issues regarding Title, registration, or transfer of 

ownership that cannot be reasonably cured; 

14.1.6	 material issues regarding the provenance, merchantability, 

or authenticity of the motor car or any other lot that cannot 

be reasonably cured; or 

14.1.7	 if there are legitimate claims, accusations, notices, or 

similar communications made by the Buyer in regard to their 

purchase of a motor car or any other lot not being authentic, 

being misrepresented, having an encumbered title or 

registration, having undisclosed material issue, or having a 

similar claim, RM has the right to retain the Buyer’s funds on 

account and be the arbitrator as to the merit of the Buyer’s 

claims and to cancel the sale of the motor car or any other 

lot and reimburse the payment to the Buyer if RM deems the 

Buyer’s claims to be valid. 

15.	 Online Services Are “As Is” and “As Available.” 

15.1	 Bidders may be able to bid via websites, telephone services, 

applications, and tools (collectively “Services”).

15.2	 RM tries to keep the Services safe, secure, and functioning 

properly, but RM cannot guarantee the continuous operation 

of or access to the Services. Bid update and other notification 

functionality may not occur in real time. Such functionality is 

subject to delays beyond RM’s control. 

15.3	 Bidders agree that they are making use of the Services at their 

own risk and that they are being provided to Bidders on an “AS IS” 

and “AS AVAILABLE” basis. Accordingly, to the extent permitted by 

applicable law, RM excludes all expressed or implied warranties, 

terms, and conditions, including but not limited to implied 

warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and 

non-infringement. 

16.	 Currency Display. RM may use a currency display in the 

salesroom for informational purposes only. The currencies listed 

on the currency converter are not real-time conversions pegged 

to market rates and are not to be relied on by anyone. Errors and 

inaccuracies may occur in the operation of the currency converter. 

To be clear, the bid price stated by the auctioneer is the prevailing 

and binding bid price. 

17.	 Bank Letter. Please note that in order to register to bid at an RM 

sale, RM requires that all Bidders provide a Bank Letter. All Bank 

Letters must be written on bank letterhead. Please note that RM 

may waive this requirement at its sole discretion.

18.	 Credit Card Hold and Pre-authorization. 

18.1	 Please note that in order to register to bid at an RM sale, RM 

requires a hold and pre-authorization to be placed on the Bidder’s 

credit card, which is dependent on the particular auction as listed 

in clause 18.2 (“CC Hold”). If the Bidder fails to pay for a motor 

car or any other lot purchased on or before 5:00 p.m. of the next 

business day following the auction, the Bidder acknowledges that 

their credit card will be charged the applicable CC Hold for the 

missed payment; please note that the Bidder is still bound to pay 

their remaining balance. The CC Hold will not be charged to their 

credit card if the Bidder makes full payment on or before 5:00 p.m. 

of the next business day following the auction. If the Bidder does 

not purchase a motor car or any other lot, their credit card will 

not be charged. If their credit card is not to be charged, the CC 

Hold should fall off their credit card within ten (10) business days, 

depending on their credit card company. Please note that RM may 

waive this requirement at its sole discretion.
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18.2	 A CC Hold as outlined below will be placed on the Bidder’s credit 

card:

18.2.1	 a $2,000 (USD) CC Hold for RMS North American auctions;

18.2.2	 a $2,000 (USD) CC Hold for RMA North American auctions;

18.2.3	 a €5.000 (EUR) CC Hold for RM European auctions; and

18.2.4	 a £5,000 (GBP) CC Hold for RMS London, United Kingdom, 

auctions.

19.	 Title Transfer. 

19.1	 For RM North American auctions, in an effort to ensure all titles 

are free and clear of liens or encumbrances, RM manages the 

process of title reassignment on behalf of the Buyer. Buyers will 

receive titles in the mail up to twenty (20) business days following 

the auction. A $75 (USD) administration fee or its equivalent in 

local currency of the auction location ($65 [USD] in the State of 

California) will be assessed per motor car purchased, but this fee 

will not apply to nostalgia lots. 

19.2	 For RM European and London, United Kingdom auctions, RMS will 

use its best efforts to ensure that all titles are free and clear of 

liens and encumbrances. Where possible, RMS will also assist 

with the process of title reassignment on behalf of the Buyer. RMS 

cannot however be held responsible for the successful completion 

of this procedure due to the various regional rules and guidelines.

20.	 Removal of Purchased Motor Car or Any Other Lot. 

20.1	 For RM North American and European auctions, all purchased 

motor cars, including motorcycles, boats, and trailers, must be 

removed from the auction site by the next business day by five PM 

(5:00 p.m.) in the applicable time zone where the auction is held 

(“RM Removal Deadline”).	

20.1.1	 Specifically, for RM North American auctions: 

20.1.1.1	 If a motor car (including motorcycles, boats, 

and trailers) is not removed by the RM Removal 

Deadline, the Buyer will be charged a removal 

fee of up to $600 (USD) and a daily storage fee 

of up to $30 (USD) until the motor car (including 

motorcycles, boats, and trailers) is removed. 

20.1.1.1.1	 Please note that for RM auctions in 

Auburn, Indiana, no removal fee will 

apply. 

20.1.2	 Specifically, for RM European auctions:

20.1.2.1	 The Buyer will be charged a removal fee of up to 

€600 (EUR) plus VAT per motor car, and a daily 

storage fee of up to €40 (EUR) plus VAT per motor 

car until the motor car (including motorcycles, 

boats, and trailers) is removed. 

20.1.2.2	 Specifically, if a boat lot is not removed by the RM 

Removal Deadline, RM will remove the boat lot, 

and the Consignor is required to pay RM a removal 

fee plus VAT per boat lot and a daily storage fee 

plus VAT per boat lot. The removal fee and daily 

storage fee for a boat lot will be determined based 

on the size of the boat lot and therefore cannot be 

confirmed until the boat lot is consigned. 

20.2	 For RMS London, United Kingdom, auctions:

20.2.1	 All purchased motor cars, including motorcycles, boats, 

and trailers, will be removed and taken to the CARS Europe 

storage facility located in either Chedburgh, Suffolk, 

United Kingdom, or Fairoaks Chobham, United Kingdom, 

by the next business day by twelve PM (12:00 p.m.) in the 

applicable time zone where the auction is held. 

20.2.2	 The Buyer will be charged a removal fee of up to £600 

(GBP) plus VAT per motor car and a daily storage fee of 

up to £40 (GBP) plus VAT per motor car until the motor car 

(including motorcycles, boats, and trailers) is removed. 

20.3	 Regarding the collection of any non-motor car lots, including but not 

limited to memorabilia, jewelry, and clothing, from the auction site: 

Once the Buyer has made payment by the Payment Deadline, a direct 

shipping company will contact the Buyer. Please note that a reasonable 

memorabilia removal and storage fee will apply. 

20.4	 Please note that the Buyer is required to insure their motor car or 

any other lot while the motor car or any other lot is being stored on 

their behalf.

21.	 Legal Action. 

21.1	 For RM North American auctions, in the event that either party 

brings action against the other, arising from or relating to this 

auction, the prevailing party, as determined by the court, shall 

be entitled to recover its reasonable attorneys’ fees and costs. 

Jurisdiction for any action brought shall lie exclusively in a court of 

competent jurisdiction in the judicial district in which the auction is 

located. 

21.2	 For RM European auctions:

21.2.1	 These Bidders’ Conditions of Business (and any dispute 

or claim relating to them, their subject matter, their 

enforceability, or their termination [including non-

contractual claims]) are to be governed by and construed 

in accordance with English law.

21.2.2	 The courts of England and Wales shall have jurisdiction to 

settle any claim, dispute, or issue, whether arising out of or 

in connection with these Bidders’ Conditions of Business or 

otherwise (including non-contractual claims). In the case of a 

dispute that is the subject of a claim by RM, such jurisdiction 

shall be non-exclusive. In any other case, such jurisdiction 

shall be exclusive, and the Buyer and Consignor agree that 

it will not institute proceedings in the courts of any country 

other than England and Wales. 

21.3	 For RMS’ Paris auctions:

21.3.1	 These Bidders’ Conditions of Business (and any dispute 

or claim relating to them, their subject matter, their 

enforceability, or their termination [including non-

contractual claims]) are to be governed by and construed 

in accordance with French law.

21.3.2	 The courts of France shall have jurisdiction to settle 

any claim, dispute, or issue, whether arising out of or in 

connection with these Bidders’ Conditions of Business or 

otherwise (including non-contractual claims). In the case 

of a dispute that is the subject of a claim by RM, such 

jurisdiction shall be non-exclusive. In any other case, such 

jurisdiction shall be exclusive, and the Buyer and Consignor 

agree that they will not institute proceedings in the courts 

of any country other than France. 

22.	 Packing and Shipping. RM is not responsible for the acts or 

omissions in our packing or shipping of purchased motor car or any 

other lot or of other carriers or packers of purchased motor car or 

any other lot, whether or not recommended by RM. Packing and 

handling of purchased motor car or any other lot are at the entire 

risk of the Buyer. 

23.	 Data Use. The Bidders agree to allow RM to use their personal 

information in accordance with RM’s Privacy Policy. RM uses 

your personal information to provide services specifically tailored 

toward your requirements and to treat you in a personal way; to 

fulfill your agreements regarding the consignment and purchase 

of items at RM auctions and private sales; to provide you with 

information on upcoming sales; to carry out analysis and market 

research; to undertake targeted online advertising; to send status 

updates and service communications; to improve our websites, 

products, and services; to provide payment services; and for 

management and administrative purposes. The full Privacy Policy 

can be found at the bottom of the RM website homepage under 

the Privacy & Terms tab. If you wish to ask any questions regarding 

the use of your personal information, to request a full accounting 

of what personal information is on file with RM, or to unsubscribe 

to any services or purge your personal information from RM’s 

systems, please email privacy@rmsothebys.com.

24.	 Anti-Money Laundering. The Bidder agrees to provide all 

information and assistance reasonably requested by RM to comply 

with RM’s internal Anti-Money Laundering process and to comply 

with any and all Anti-Money Laundering Laws and Regulations in 

force in the jurisdiction in which the auction is held.

FOR RM CALIFORNIA AUCTIONS SPECIFICALLY:

25.	 Notice to Buyers as Required by the California Department 

of Motor Vehicles Code Section 11729. Failure of RM to 

comply with the terms of this agreement may be in violation of 

statute, which could result in criminal or administrative sanctions, 

or both. If you feel RM has not complied with the terms of this 

agreement, please contact an investigator of the Department of 

Motor Vehicles. 

26.	 Contract Cancellation Agreement. In the event of a successful 

bid, if a motor car or any other lot has a combined hammer price and 

Buyers’ Premium equaling less than $40,000 (USD), under the Car 

Buyer’s Bill of Rights (FFVR 35), RM is required to offer a two (2) day 

contract cancellation option agreement to the successful Buyer. If the 

Buyer exercises this contract cancellation option, RM is obligated to 

return any funds paid by the Buyer and cancel the sale. If the sale 

is canceled, RM is under no obligation to pay the Consignor for the 

motor car or any other lot, and the motor car or any other lot will be 

deemed to have not sold. 

FOR RM EUROPEAN AUCTIONS SPECIFICALLY:

27.	 Motor Car or Any Other Lot Under Temporary Import. 

27.1	 A temporary import bond is used in all EU sales. If a motor car or 

any other lot is brought into the EU from a country outside of the EU, 

the motor car or any other lot must be placed on either RM’s bond in 

the United Kingdom or one of RM’s nominated customs agencies for 

Paris, Monaco, or Italy. Fees and charges vary from sale to sale, and 

for some countries, this is also determined by the value of the motor 

car or any other lot.

27.2	 Motor cars or any other lots subject to temporary importation 

restrictions cannot be discharged from RM’s custody without the 

completion of customs procedures and until full payment has been 

received. Customs charges will be levied appropriately depending 

on each individual scenario and will be payable directly to the 

relevant authorities, which RM will provide the details of as and 

when necessary.

27.3	 Should the Buyer decide for the motor car or any other lots to 

remain in the EU when purchased, the Buyer is responsible to pay 

any and all import fees for the motor car or any other lots.

28.	 Translated Bidders’ Conditions of Business. If there is a 

contradiction due to translation in our Bidders’ Conditions of 

Business, please note that the English version of RM’s Bidders’ 

Conditions of Business will supersede.

FOR RMS’ PARIS AUCTIONS SPECIFICALLY:

29.	 Guarantee. Please note that RMS has placed a guarantee with QBE 

Insurance (Europe) Limited, a company incorporated in England with 

registered number 1761561 (“QBE”), Plantation Place, 30 Fenchurch 

Street, London, EC3M 3BD, to secure availability of sale proceeds as 

required by law.
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